



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2242 of 1987

Ranveer Singh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Anand Mani Tripathi, Prayogendra Pal Singh

Counsel for Respondent(s) :

Court No. - 79

HON'BLE TEJ PRATAP TIWARI, J.

1. Case called out in the revised list.
2. None appeared on behalf of the appellant, learned A.G.A for the State is present.
3. Vide report dated 13.11.2025, the office informed that, as per the letter dated 03.09.2025 of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hapur, appellant no. 2, namely Ranjeet, has died on 25.11.2024. The said statement is supported by the certificate issued by the Village Pradhan annexed thereto. On the basis of the aforesaid information, the instant criminal appeal stands abated against appellant no. 2.
4. So far as the sole surviving appellant no. 3, namely Nathan Singh, is concerned, a living status report be called from the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahar.
5. Put up this case on 27.01.2026.

December 12, 2025

PS

(Tej Pratap Tiwari,J.)